TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Daniel Bennett
Building Commissioner

TO:  Selectboard/ School Committee
FROM: Ray Masak, PE Project Manager

SUBJECT: High School Expansion Project — Tappan Gym and 3™ Floor Renovation
CTA Change Order No. 2 (FY 21)

DATE: April 12,2020
On the Calendar this week, the Building Department has submitted a request for Change Order Approval for the
subject project in the amount of $15,699.15. The subject project was approved as part of the High School

Project and was designed by Willian Rawn Associates.

The OPM has reviewed the change order and is recommending approval. Please refer to the Hill letter April 6,
2021 for further explanation of the change.

The Building Department is available to answer any questions you may have. Thank you for your consideration.






April 6, 2021

HILL
Hill International

Mr. Ray Masak, P.E.

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

RE: Recommendation to approve CTA Change Order 002

Dear Mr. Masak:

Hill International, Inc.

75 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

Tel: 617-778-0900

Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

Under separate cover, CTA Construction Managers is submitting original copies of Change Order 002
for the Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3™ Floor Renovation for acceptance by the Town of
Brookline (ToB). Hill and WRA have previously reviewed, negotiated where applicable, and agree
that all items listed in this Change Order are fair, reasonable for the described scope of work, and
are compensable adjustments to the Lump Sum Contract. This change order is being funded from
owner’s contingency. The total $15,669.15 increase.

The PCO is categorized as follows:
e (1) PCQO’s is the result of Owner Changes for CTA to carry Builders Risk Insurance in lieu of
the Owner.

An itemized summary is following:

carry the insurance in the base bid. Therefore they have
to carry it now.

PCO# Description Eaten Reason Code
Amount
General Contractor to carry property insurance in lieu
of Owner per Article 11.3.1.2 of General Conditions
002 (spec 007200). CTA was not previously instructed to $15,669.15 | Owner Changes

In accordance with article 11.3.1.2
If the owner does not intend to purchase such property insurance required by the Contract and with
all of the coverages in the amount described above, the Owner shall so inform the Contractor in
writing prior to commencement of the Work. The Contract may then effect insurance which will
protect the interest of the Contractor, Subcontractors and Sub-Subcontractors in the Work, and by

appropriate change order the cost thereof shall be charged to the Owner.







Based on the above, Hill recommends to ToB approval of Change Order 002 to CTA Construction
Managers lump sum contract.

Very truly yours,

Andy Vo, PMP, CCM, LEED AP, MCPPO
Sr. Project Manager






TOWN OF BROOKLINE

333 Washingion Street, Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

INVOICE DATE; 09-Apr-21
Purchose Order Number
10, CTA Construction Managers 21201438
400 Totten Pond Road
Waltham MA 02451 Vendor Number
33542
FAYMENT AMOUNT
suncer  $7,821,340.00 FUND AGENCY | ORGANIZATION | ACTIVITY OBJECT
natance  $8,087,985.15 254C204 6C0002 $15,669.15
FOR: Brookline High School - Tappan Gym
Amendment Dale AMOUNT
2 4/1/2021 |Builders Risk Insurance $15,669.15
BUILDING COMMISSION SELECT BOARD
APPROVAL OF: APPROVAL OF:

Janet Fierman, Chairman

Gearge Cole

Kenneth Kaplan

Karen Breslawski

Nathan E. Peck

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Bernard W. Greene, Chairman

Nancy S. Heller

Heather Hamilton

Raul Fernandez

John VanScoyoc

Mary Ellen Normen, Assislanl Superiniendent For Administration and Finance







Construction PCCO #002

CTA Construction Managers Project: 2020-02 - Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd Floor
400 Totten Pond Road Renovation
Waltham, 02451 115 Greenough St
Phone: (781) 786-6600 Brookline, Massachusells 02445
Prime Contract Change Order #002: Owner Change Order 002
TO: Town of Brockline FROM: CTA Construction Managers, LLC
333 Washington Street, 3rd Floor 400 Totten Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445 Waltham, Massachusetls 02451
DATE CREATED: 4/01/2021 CREATED BY: Steve Taylor (CTA Construction
Managers, LLC)
CONTRACT STATUS: Approved REVISION: 0
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: REVIEWED BY:
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE: 04/01/2021
INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:
SCHEDULE IMPACT: ' EXECUTED: No
SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
CONTRACT FOR: 1:Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd TOTAL AMOUNT. $15,669.15
Floor Renovation
DESCRIPTION:
Owner Change Order 002
Please see attached backup.
PCO’s Included;
PCO 002:2 - Builders Risk Insurance
ATTACHMENTS:
PCO 00212 - Builders Risk Insurance pdf
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:
PCO# Title Schedule Impact Amount
002r2 |CE #002 - Builders Risk Insurance $15,669.15
Total: $15,669.15
CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:
PCO # 002r2: CE #002 - Builders Risk Insurance
# Cost Code Description Type Amount
1 101-000 - Purpose Insurance premiums other $14,923.00
2 Administration costs §746.15
Subtotal: $15,669.15
Direct Work OHP {0.00% Applies to other, other, other, other, other, other, other, and CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub _): $0.00
B8 (0.00% Applies to all line item types ):
Grand Total:] /7 $15,669.15
L4

Cc&f:*‘/;;?

CTA Construction Managers Page 10f2 Printed On: 4/1/2021 11:56 AM






Construction
Managers

PCCO #002

The original (Contract Sum)

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was

The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

WRA Team {William Rawn Assoclates)
10 Post Office Sq. Suite 1010
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Town of Brookline
333 Washingion Street, 3rd Floor
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

$7.821,340.00
$250,976.00
$8,072,316.00
$15,669.15
$8,087,085.15

CTA Construction Managers, LLC
400 Totten Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451

A 7 A7
.‘-}/ / fg b / -r‘,.f], )
o — AL2024-04-01 et O A 472121
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE
CTA Construction Managers Page 2 of 2 Printed On: 4/1/2021 11:56 AM






Construction PCO #002r2

Managers
CTA Construction Managers Project: 2020-02 - Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd Floor
400 Totten Pond Road Renovation
Waltham, 02451 115 Greenough St
Phene: (781) 786-6600 Brookline, Massachuselts 02445

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #002r2: CE #002 - Builders Risk

Insurance
TO: Town of Brockline FROM: CTA Construction Managers, LLC
333 Washinglon Street, 3rd Floor 400 Tolten Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Brookline Massachusetts, 02445 Waltham Massachusetts, 02451
PCONUMBER/REVISION:  0022/0  CONTRACT 1 - Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd
Floor Renovation
'REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: ' CREATED BY: Steve Taylor {CTA Construction Managers,
LLC)
'STATUS: " Pending - In Review " CREATED DATE:  3/19/2021
REFERENCE: ' . PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING Amount Based
METHOD:
SCHEDULE IMPACT. PAID IN FULL: No

TOTAL AMOUNT  $15,669.15

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #002 - Builders Risk Insurance
CHANGE REASON: Client Request

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #002 - Builders Risk

PCO 00212 471/21:

Updated to reflect administralive fees as discussed.

PCO 00211 3/23721:
Updated to refiect negotiation on OHP.

PCO 002 ;

The Contractor will provide property insurance in lieu of Owner per Arficle 11.3 of the General Conditions (spec 007200) and per the altached proposal.
This proposal is for a one year increments of this policy. Should the need arise, a separate proposal will be provided for any insurance coverage needed
after the one year date.

In accordance with article 11.3.1.2

If the owner does not intend to purchase such property insurance required by the Contract and with all of the coverages in the amount described above,
the Owner shall so inform the Contractor in wriling prior to commencement of the Work. The Contract may then effect insurance which will protect the
interest of the Conftractor, Subcontractors and Sub-Subcontractors in the Wark, and by appropriate change order the cost thereof shall be charged 1o the
Owner.

ATTACHMENTS:
¥ Cost Code Description Type Amount
1 | 01-000 - Purpose insurance premiums other $14.923.00
2 Administraticn costs §746.15
Subtotal: $15.669.15
Direct Work OHP: 0.00% Applies to other, other, other, other, other, other, other, and CTA Direct. $0.00
Subcontractor OHP: 5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub. $0.00

CTA Construction Managers page 1of 2 Printed On: 4/1/ 2021 10 .26 AM






Construction PCO #002r2
Managers

B&L: 0.00% Applies to all line item types. S 600

Grand Totak: §15.669.15

CTA Construction Managers page 2 of 2 Printed On: 4/1/ 2021 10 126 AM






LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

Thank you for considering Acadia Insurance for your builders’ risk insurance peods,
The folievang decument provides you with a quote for builders ' risk coverage. Any questions about .
the information presenied can be addressed by your independent insurance agent.

g

. Your Local Builders' Risk Specialists
We have yaars of experiance writing buiiders”
risk for residential and commercial projeds
throughout the Northeast. We provide supanor
service and fast turnaround so you can stay
focused on the project at hand.

¥ Al constructon lypes

¥ New constructicn

+ Renovations

¥ Rehabiiitations

v Pre-rala cancellation of policies for
projects completed ahead of schedute

Local Claim and Loss Control
Specialists
We pride ourselves on delivening local service and expertise 1o our customars, We have iocal
Claims and Loss Control representatives in each state vho are ready lo assist you to heip you
miligale your exposurs.

Flexible Billing Options

| Pay Plan Types 7 Premium Threshold
Full Pay All

Two Pay All

Four Pay All

Nine Pay $10,000

Ten Pay $10,000

Electronic Funds Transfer 12 Pay All







LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

TO: Ed Bornstein FROM: Matthew Dunn ;
COMPANY: Charles River insurance Brokerags  DATE SENT: Friday, March 12, 2021

Named Insured: CTA Construction Co Inc.
Mailing Address: 400 Totten Pond Rd., Waltham, MA 02451

Thank you for submitting the captioned account. Please review this quotation carefully as the
tarms and conditions may be different than requested.

This quote i valid for 60 days from the dale sent or until the effective dale shown below,
whichever comes first.

Policy Period: Twaive Months

Effective Date: 03/15/20

Explration Date: 6371521

Company: Acadia Insurance Company {a W.R. Berkdey Company)
Coverage: Builders' Risk

Coverage Form: AAIS IM 7050 08 12 Builders' Risk Coverage

Covered Perils: Risks of direct physical loss or damage subject to the terms and conditions
and exclusions in the policy forms as specified below.

Project Description: Upgrades to the Tappan Gym and High Schoot third floor per the
specifications provided to the company.

Construction Type: joisted Masonry




L3

B




LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

© CATASTROPHE LIMIT: $8,763,340

The Company will pay n6 more than the above Catastrophe Limit in any one ocourrence
and the following Sublimits-per Ocourrence are not in addition {o, the Catastrophe Limit,

SCHEDULED JOBSITES
Addrass: Sublimits-per Qccurrence:
1. 8BTappan 8!, Brookiine, MA 02445 $7.821,340
115 Greenough 5t Brookling, MA 02445
COVERAGE EXTENSIONS Sublimits-per Occurrence
Additional Debris Removal Expenses £250,000
Emergency Removal 10 Days
Emergency Removal Expenses $25.000
Fraud And Deceit $25.000
Waterborne Property $100,850
Limited Fungus Coverage $25.000
SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGES Sublimits-per Occurrence
Expediting Expenses $100.000
Expense To Re-Erect Scaflolding $100.000
Fire Departiment Service Charges $25,000
Ordinance Or Law (Undamaged Parts) Included per Form
Ordinance Or Law (Increased Cast) $250,000
Personal Property $50.000
Pollutant Cleanup And Removal $100.000
Sewer Backup $50.000
Temporary Locations $5C0,000
Transit $500,000
Trees, Shrubs And Plants $100,000
Rewards $10,000

ADDITIONAL ENDORSEMENT COVERAGES

Contract Penalty~ IM 7073 825,000
Blue Prints and Construction Documents- IM 7964 $25,000
Claim Pre paration Expense Coverage — IM 7965 $25,000
Contract Change Order Coverage - IM 7975 $25,000
Defects, Errors and Omission— CLIM5062 $500,600
Key Coverage - CLIM5068 $2.500

Construction Trailers — Any One Occurrence  $25.000

Closer Caverage delivered in the Northeast, with offices located in;







LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN AND TESTING

Property Damage $8.763.340
Testing included

SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGES | EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN AND TESTING
Follutants 525,000
DELAY IN COMPLETION
Additional Construction Expenses $50,000
Additional Soft Costs

30-Day Limit - The mast "we" pay for additional
sofl costs in any 30-day period is; $382.000

Occurrance Limit -- The mos! “wa" payin any
one occurrence for additional soft costs is: $5392.000

BUSINESS INCOME | DELAY IN COMPLETION

30-Day Limit ~The most "ve" pay for loss of
pusiness income in any 30-day period is! No Coverage

Occurrence Limit - The most "ve" pay in
any one occurrence for loss of income s No Coverage

RENTAL INCOME | DELAY IN COMPLETION

30-Day Limit --The most "we" pay for loss of
rental income in any 30-day period is: No Coverage

Occurrence Limit -~ The mast “we” pay in -
any one occurrence for loss of income is: No Covarage

OPTIONAL COVERAGES | DELAY IN COMPLETION

Sewer Backup Coverage $50.000







LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

COVERAGE EXTENTIONS | DELAY IN COMPLETION

Expenses To Reduce Aloss Coverage Provided
Ordinance Or Law Coverage Provided
Inte rruption By Civil Authority Two Weeks
Limited Fungus Coverage 10days

SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGES | DELAY IN COMPLETION

General Administration Expenses $50,000
WAITING PERIOD
Number of Days 7 Days

EARTHQUAKE AND FLOOD

Earthquake Building Limit $7,821.340
Earthquake Occurrence Limit $7.821,340
Earthquake Catastropha Limit $7.821,.340
Flood Building Limit $7.821,340
Flood Occurrence Limit §7.821.340
Flood Catastrophe Limit $7.821.340

Sub-limits of Liability are partof and not in addition to the overall Catastrophe Limit.

DEDUCTIBLE(S)-per Occurrence
$2.500
For alt Coversd Causes of Loss except;

A. Loss ordamage in any one occurrence $25,000
caused by, or resulting from, earth movement.

B. Loss ordamage in anyone occurrence $25,000
caused by, or resulting from, flood.

COINSURANCE: 90% VALUATION: Replacement Cost

PERMISSION TO OCCUPRY Permission to occupy is granted.

Closer Coverage delivered in the Northeast, with offices located in:







LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

OPTIONAL COVERAGES AND ENDORSEMENTS

M 7081 09 11 Delay in Complation Coverage Part
M 7083 08 10 Equipment Breakdown And Testing Coverage
M 7085 09 08 Earthquake And Fload Coverags Endorsement

€ hoose an 2om

RATES

Coverage Type Bolicy Rate

Physical Damage 50,1618 Per $100 Value (Annual)
Equipment Breakdowr & Testing  50.0066 Per $100 Linsd {Annuai)
Delay In Completion $0.1100 Per $100 Limit {Annual)
Detacts Errors Omissions $0.1000 Per $100 Limit {Annual)
Earthquake 30.0050 Per 8100 Limit (Annual)
Flood 50.0050 Per $100 Limit {Annual)

Policy Premium: $14,523
TRIA Premium: $418  Optional - TRIA Rate 2.8%
Total Policy Premium Including TRIA: §15,341

Annual
Premium
$12.631
$578
431
$500
5381
5381

This Insured is entitied to a Pro-Rala refund of uneamed premium upon project completion,

Closer Goverage delivered in the Northeast with offices located n:







iéﬁﬁl“. MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

Extensions:

if construction is not complete by the expiration date listed above and an extension is requesied
and approved, we reserve the rightta change terms, condlions and rates.

Exclusions: Refer To Coverage Form and Applicable Endorsements

Subject To: Receipt and fevie'w'af the foliowing prior to binding.

flimils per buiiding
ral engineering plans
Thank you for the opporiunity!
Matthew Dunn
Acadia Insurance is backed by the solid financial strangth of W.R. Berkley Corporation, a Forune

500 Company and A+ (Superior) rated carrier by A M. Best. So you can feel confident in our feng-
termsirength and stabiity. For more information about WR. Berkley, visit vaww.wrberkley com,

ia»:amd i 7

Cioser Coverage defivered in the Northaast, with office







LOCAL MARINE INSURANCE EXPERTS

Numed Insred CT A Construction
Efective; 315720
POLICYHOLDER DISCLOSURE
NOTICE OF TERRORISM
INSURANCE COVERAGE

You are heredy notfied that-under the Terrceam Rk haurance Act 88 amended, (the *Act], that you have & right to purchase rauwrance
aaverage fof lonaes resuting fromacts of tetrersm s codined in Sockon J02(1) of the Act T term “sct ol terrarant mesng sy so! that
% certifind by the Secretary of the Tréasury—a consulation with Ihe Secrelary of Homeland  Secusty. and the Agtorrey General of the
Uniied States—io be an actof forrotsm 1o be 3 vicest et or a9 act that s dangerces 10 Munes @, pioparty, o Brakirutivie, ta have
resufied in davege witha e Unteg Sites. o cuttide the Unded Stales in o case of certain B carriers of vesse's of the promses of a
Unked Siates mssion: and 1 have been committed by an bdeerdus’ of ndividual 88 part of an efforito cosrce tha sivisn population of ne
Unted Slates or fo Bfivence the poiey oo a'fecithe comuct of e Usted States Gaverrrmest oY conrcion

Caverage wier your policy 8 affected as folows

Far property ocated o slandird frp poicy slalos, hese are siate $18165y excestions covering ceran fre losses € you desloe coverage
for “acts of ferrorsnt delined under Yoo AL ¥ an “act of terronisad certfed under the Actresuls n lre. wa sre risga Fed i pay for the ioss
of damage Caused by Bl fra. Buth coverage I firg appios only 10 Srect Iss ¢ darge by fio 1o covered property and i subjest i any
biatens of any Wwrronsm exclusion. o nappieebdly of Smixson of 8 terrorism exclusion. This ralce doos not serve fo crease caverage
for any ioss whichwouitelnerwge be exsiuded under your calicy

The portion of your preriem thet & etributeble to coverage for dres! bas or danege thet s Gaused by an “act of terrorisnt certdied wnder
the Aclang wherelivo érsues 3418 anc does not mckide any chirges lar be porson of Iosses covered by the Unted States
Sovernmunt under the Aol Note. Uis premum is appiiod 10 your policy regardiess f you sccept of deciig Coveraps (6 a8 of terrosant

Dekew

You should inow that whete coverage s proveed by ths poloy for Reses meusng fom cended 8018 of Werorem such osses roay be
partialy renbursed by the Unted Sistes Covernment under s forru® estabished by fedesal bw However, your poity may contain other
exchsions whichmghl aflectyour coverage, such a3 an exclusion forrucioar ovents. Under e formuls. the Lded States Coverrent
generady reiTturses B5% theough 2018 84% teginning on Januwy 1, 2016, B3% bepaning on January 1, 2017 B2% Degrving onJanuary
1. 2018 3% beginning on Janunty 1, 2018 and 80% Dognning on Jasuary 1. 2020 of covered ferorism icsses exceating the statuloedy
Bstatished deducible pald by the swance Corpsny povEng the coverage The premim shirped for Bis covetage i provided beow
and goes not ingicde sny charges for the porton of iosa thet oy be covered by the Federsl Government undps the At

You should alo know thal the Act corfang a $150 biion cad sl ints US Governmen! rerrbursement ax wal ot heurers’ latiity for
osses rescling liom corifed acts of terrersm when the amount of such losses n any ora Teendar yasr excesds 5100 hilion ¥ the
aggregate wiured mases fof ol maviers axdend 3100 bilion, youw coverage may be reduced.

Acceptance or Rejection of Terrorism Insurance Coverage
0 i naredy eRcl (o pUrchase WIOTS M CoVErage, SUGETL 10 1Ne FTRAMONS LI ACL 107 Boi8 81 errgtem e

# 1 ase leTorem Coverags for certlm ot ? Bng 1ha Thave no toverage 1of |
osses resubing fromceridad acs of terronsm ; gl :

Acstda hiswance Corpany
FolicyholdetiAgolicents Signature nswahce Pl

Fer Tae T oy R

Date

_ Closer Coverage dolivered







