TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Daniel Bennett
Building Commissioner

TO:  Selectboard/ School Committee
FROM: Ray Masak, PE Project Manager

SUBJECT: High School Expansion Project — Tappan Gym and 3™ Floor Renovation
CTA Change Order No. 6 (FY 21)

DATE: October 13, 2021
On the Calendar this week, the Building Department has submitted a request for Change Order Approval for the
subject project in the amount of $68,467.51- 19 items.  The subject project was approved as part of the High

School Project and was designed by William Rawn Associates.

The Owner’s Project Manager (Hill) has reviewed the change order and is recommending approval. Please refer
to their letter September 30, 2021 for further explanation of the change.

The Building Department is available to answer any questions you may have. Thank you for your consideration.



TOWN OF BROOKLINE

3 W

Troakli

PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

INVOICE DATE; 08-Oct-21
Purchase Order Nuniber
1o CTA Construction Managers 21201438
400 Totten Pond Road
Waltham MA 02451 Vendor Number
33542
PAYMENT AMOUNT
wuncer  $7,821,340.00 FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION | AcTiviTy QBJECT
patance  $8,316,528.85 254C204 B6C0002 #REF!
FOR: Brookline High School - Tappan Gym
Amendiment Dale AMOUNT
6 8/20/2021 |Misc Changes $68,467.81
BUILDING COMMISSION SELECT BOARD

APPROVAL OF

Janet Fierman, Chairman

George Cole

Kenneth Kaplan

Karen Breslawski

Nathan E. Peck

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

APPROVAL OF

Heather Hamilton, Chairman

Raul Fernandez

Bernard Greene

John VanScoyoc

Miriam Aschkenasy

Samuel Rippin, Assisiant Superintendent For Administration and Finance




I_I . I_ I_ Hill International, Inc.
75 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

Hill International Tel: 617-778-0900

Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

September 30, 2021

Mr. Ray Masak, P.E.

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

RE: Recommendation to approve CTA Change Order 006
Dear Mr. Masak:

CTA Construction Managers is submitting original copies of Change Order 006 for the Brookline High
School Tappan Gym and 3™ Floor Renovation for acceptance by the Town of Brookline (ToB). Hill
and WRA have previously reviewed, negotiated where applicable, and agree that all items listed in
this Change Order are fair, reasonable for the described scope of work, and are compensable
adjustments to the Lump Sum Contract. This change order is an additional cost total of $68,467.51.

We have also reviewed CTA’s schedule update and request for added time. We provided a response
to CTA to extend the contract dates based on the DOR delay, the school schedule delay of a week
and days as a result of unforeseen conditions and design issues. The dates in the response are part
of this change order. CTA has been solving the issues with the design team and ToB to minimize
added time and complete the job. For these reasons we recommend acceptance of this change
order.

The PCOs are categorized as follows:
e (3) PCOs is a Design Omission change.
e (0) PCOs are the result of Owner Request changes.
® (15) PCOs are results from unforeseen conditions discovered during demolition of walls and
floors.
e (1) PCOis from 3™ party inspection scope change.

An itemized summary is following:

(]

e

S

Current

PCO# CE# D ipti =

escription Amount 5

O

@

o
23 30 Tappan Occupancy Sensors $0.00 Unforeseen
30R1 23 FB #008 - Landscape Utilities $4,575.07 Unforeseen




Concrete Beam Repair - RFI #080 and the
attached Structural Field Report #001 dated
5/13/2021, the existing concrete beam at the

36R2 24 basement level will be $5,643.51 Unforeseen
repaired as follows. Concrete around
corroded rebar will be chipped out and the
rebar cleaned from rust
37R1 47 Existing 6" Drain Pipe $4,652.07 Unforeseen
RFI #102 - Existing Crack in First Floor Topping
- existing crack in the first floor topping slab
shown in
S8Rl ad the attached photographs will be patched S893.02 Unioreseen
and sealed with Sikadur 32 high strength
epoxy bonding adhesive
RFI #073 - Room 001 Duct Conflict - existing
panelboard, LB elbow and pullbox will be
42 63 removed. Existing wires will be pulled back to $6,530.74 Unforeseen
and installed in
a new junction box
RFI #106 - Existing Ductwork K101A - the
existing ductwork located behind the security
46 67 desk will be reinstalled and a new LGMF shaft $4,462.92 Unforeseen
wall will be
constructed to conceal the ductwork.
RFI#132 - Room 302 Cement Hole Patching -
47 68 existing holes in walls of gym 302 will be $5,253.55 Omission
patched using drywall compound
48 69 Shower Drain Conflict $1,635.00 Unforeseen
49 70 Existing Fire Dampers Behind Security Desk $1,747.98 Unforeseen
RFI #121 - HVAC Diffuser relocation in Excel
Office 377B - existing diffuser in Excel Office
51 72 377 B can be raised to $1,344.19 Unforeseen
accommodate as high a finish ceiling
elevation as possible
52R1 55 Ground Floor Sanitary Line $9,383.20 Omission
53R1 74 Relocate FP Piping to Accommodate HVAC $1,689.10 Unforeseen
Duct
Relocate FP Main & Branch to Accommodate
HVAC Duct - existing fire protection main and
54R1 75 branch lines have been relocated to $3,824.38 Unforeseen
accommodate installation of
new HVAC ductwork in the basement.
SKA 001 - Ground Floor FP Line - ground floor
56R1 73 fire protection line running parallel to $4,452.62 | Scope Change
Gridline T4.
57 84 Wall Staining at Mezzanine $1,016.87 Omission




59

46

Utility Vault - RFI 074 existing electrical, gas,
and fire protection items have been removed
and/or relocated to avoid conflict with the
installation of the new 12x17 beam at VA
Line. A portion of the work has previously
been performed on a T&M basis

$6,356.33

Unforeseen

60

83

Existing Tel-Data and Low Voltage Wiring
(Gym First Floor)

$1,144.42

Unforeseen

61

77

Miscellaneous Electrical Demolition

$3,862.84

Unforeseen

Based on the above, Hill recommends to ToB approval of Change Order 006 to CTA Construction
Managers lump sum contract.

Very truly yours,

M7

Andy Vo, PMP, CCM, LEED AP, MCPPO
Sr. Project Manager




Construction PCCO #006

CTA Construction Managers Project: 2020-02 - Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd Floor
400 Totten Pond Road Renovation
Waltham, 02451 115 Greenough St
Phone: (781) 786-6600 Brookline, Massachusetts 02445
Prime Contract Change Order #006: OCO #006
TO: Town of Brookline FROM: CTA Construction Managers, LLC
333 Washington Street, 3rd Floor 400 Totten Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Brookling, Massachusetts 02445 Waltham, Massachusetts 02451
DATE CREATED: 8/20/2021 CREATED BY: Rabert Harrington (CTA Construction
Managers, LLC)
CONTRACT STATUS: Approved REVISION: 0
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: REVIEWED BY:
DUE DATE: N REVIEW DATE: 10/01/2021
INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:
SCHEDULE IMPACT: o EXECUTED: No
SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
CONTRACT FOR: 1:Brookline High School Tappan Gym and 3rd  TOTAL AMOUNT: $68,467.81 4
Floor Renovation O =479 f

'DESCRIPTION:
Per correspondence with the awarding authority and the architect, the following PCO's have been approved: PCO #023, PCO #030r1, PCO #036r2,
PCO #037r1, PCO #038r1, PCO #042, PCO #0486, PCO #047, PCO #048, PCO #049, PCO #051, PCO #052r1, PCO #053r1, PCO #054r1, PCO
#056r1, PCO #057, PCO #059, PCO #060, PCO #061. Please see below for additional information regarding specific PCO's.

The Substantial Completion Dates are revised per the list below. The Town of Brookline will consider costs associated with overtime as required to
execute the work in accordance with this schedule.

Tappan Gym Exterior: 11/24/21

Wood bench installation would not impact Substantial Completion of the Gym Exterior
Tappan Gym Interior: 11/24/21
Kirrane Pool Entrance Vestibule: 12/15/21

Project D 3rd floor West Portion: 8/31/21
Project D 3rd Floor East Portion: 11/26/21
ATTACHMENTS:

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PCO# Title Schedule Impact Amount
023 CE #030 - FB 010 - Tappan Occupancy Sensors $0.00
030r1 |CE #023 - FB-008 & RF| #075 Landscape Utilities $4,575.07
036r2 |CE #024 - RFI #080 - Basement Concrete Beam Repair 4 days $5,643.51
037r1 |CE #047 - RFI #087 - Existing 6" Drain Pipe $4,652.07
038r1 |CE #059 - RF1#102 - Existing Crack in First Floor Topping $893.02
042 CE #063 - RFI #073 - Room 001 Duct Conflict $6,530.74
046 CE #067 - RFI #1086 - Existing Ductwork K101A $4,462.92
047 CE #068 - RFI #132 - Room 302 Cement Hole Patching $5,253.55
048 CE #069 - RFI #127 - Shower Drain Conflict $1,635.00
049 CE #070 - Existing Fire Dampers Behind Security Desk $1,747.98
051 CE #072 - RFI #121 - HVAC Diffuser Dilemma in Excel Office 3778 $1,344.19
052r1 |CE#055 - FB #014.1 - Ground Floor Sanitary Line $9,383.20
053r1 |CE #074 - Relocate FP Piping to Accommadate HVAC Duct $1,689.10

CTA Construction Managers Page 1 of 6 Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM



Construction PCCO #006

Managers
054r1 |CE #075 - Relocate FP Main & Branch to Accommodate HVAC Duct $3,824.38
056r1 | CE #073 - SKA 001 - Ground Floor FP Line $4,452.62
057 CE #081 - RFI #149 - Wall Staining at Mezzanine $1,016.87
059 CE #046 - RF1 #074 - Utility Vault $6,356.33
060 CE #083 - RFI #108 - Existing Tel-Data & Low Voltage Wiring (Gym $1,144.42
First Floor)
061 CE #077 - Miscellaneous Electrical Demolition $3,862.84
Total: $68,467.81
CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:
PCO # 023: CE #030 - FB 010 - Tappan Occupancy Sensors
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 [16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder No Cost Change $0.00
Subtotal: $0.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $0.00
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $0.00
Grand Total: $0.00
PCO # 030r1: CE #023 - FB-008 & RFI #075 Landscape Utilities
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder $(7,971.70)
2 |04-200.FSB Masonry Units.Filed Sub Bidder $0.00
3 |03-210.CTA Direct Cast-In-Place Concrete.CTA Direct $1,420.00
4 |03-050.CTA Sub Concrete Subcontractor.CTA Sub $7,544.00
5 |03-100.CTA Sub Concrete Reinforcement.CTA Sub Additional Reinforcement per FB #008 $1,978.00
6 |03-100.CTA Sub Concrete Reinforcement.CTA Sub Additional Wing Wall Reinforcement $1,200.00
Subtotal: $4,170.30
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $213.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $137.52
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $54.25
Grand Total: $4,575.07
PCO # 036r2: CE #024 - RFI #080 - Basement Concrete Beam Repair
it Budget Code Description Amount
1 |03-050.CTA Sub Concrete Subcontractor.CTA Sub $1,897.00
2 [09-250.CTA Sub Gypsum Wallboard.CTA Sub $2,893.80
3 |03-210.CTA Direct Cast-In-Place Concrete.CTA Direct | Concrete Materials $475.00
Subtotal: $5,265.80
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $71.25
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $239.54
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $66.92
Grand Total: $5,643.51
PCO # 037r1: CE #047 - RFI #087 - Existing 6" Drain Pipe
# Budget Code Description Amount
15-100.FSB Plumbing.Filed Sub Bidder $771.16
2 (S];L—t?oa.CTA Sub Hazardous Materials Abatement.CTA $2,158.88
3 |03-050.CTA Sub Concrete Subcontractor.CTA Sub $1,174.16

CTA Canstruction Managers Page 2 of 6 Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM




Construction

PCCO #006

Managers
Budget Code Description Amount
4 |03-210.CTA Direct Cast-In-Place Concrete.CTA Direct $250.00
Subtotal: $4,354.20
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $37.50
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $205.21
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $55.16
Grand Total: $4,652.07
PCO # 038r1: CE #059 - RFI #102 - Existing Crack in First Floor Topping
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |03-050.CTA Sub Concrete Subcontractor.CTA Sub $687.08
2 |02-000.CTA Direct General.CTA Direct Concrete Materials $140.00
Subtotal: $827.08
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $21.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $34.35
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $10.59
Grand Total: $893.02
PCO # 042: CE #063 - RFI #073 - Room 001 Duct Conflict
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 {S]L-!?OS.CTA Sub Hazardous Materials Abatement.CTA $200.00
2 [16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder $5,946.00
Subtotal: $6,146.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $307.30
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $77.44
Grand Total: $6,530.74
PCO # 046: CE #067 - RFI #106 - Existing Ductwork K101A
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 [09-250.CTA Sub Gypsum Wallboard.CTA Sub $4,200.00
2 15-70_0_.F$B Hgating, Verlating and Air $0.00
Conditioning.Filed Sub Bidder
Subtotal: $4,200.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $210.00
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $52.92
Grand Total: $4,462.92
PCO # 047: CE #068 - RFI #132 - Room 302 Cement Hole Patching
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |09-250.CTA Sub Gypsum Wallboard.CTA Sub $4,725.00
2 |02-000.CTA Direct General.CTA Direct Lifts $200.00
Subtotal: $4,925.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $30.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $236.25
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $62.30
Grand Total: $5,253.55

CTA Canstruction Managers Page 3 of 6

Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM




Construction

PCCO #006

Managers
PCO # 048: CE #069 - RFI #127 - Shower Drain Conflict
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |15-100.FSB Plumbing.Filed Sub Bidder $1,5638.68
Subtotal: $1,538.68
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $76.93
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $19.39
Grand Total: $1,635.00
PCO # 049: CE #070 - Existing Fire Dampers Behind Security Desk
i Budget Code Description Amount
1 | Condioning,Fled Sub Bidder $1,645.00
Subtotal: $1,645.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $82.25
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $20.73
Grand Total: $1,747.98
PCO # 051: CE #072 - RFl #121 - HVAC Diffuser Dilemma in Excel Office 377B
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 | Condioning.Fled Sb Bidder $1.265.00
Subtotal: $1,265.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $63.25
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $15.94
Grand Total: $1,344.19
PCO # 052r1: CE #055 - FB #014.1 - Ground Floor Sanitary Line
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 OSL—bQOS.CTA Sub Hazardous Materials Abatement.CTA $556.84
09-250.CTA Sub Gypsum Wallboard.CTA Sub $4,179.00
09-300.FSB Tile.Filed Sub Bidder $4,094.58
Subtotal: $8,830.42
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $441.52
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $111.26
Grand Total: $9,383.20
PCO # 053r1: CE #074 - Relocate FP Piping to Accommodate HVAC Duct
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |15-300.FSB Fire Protection Piping.Filed Sub Bidder $1,589.59
Subtotal: $1,589.59
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $79.48
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $20.03
Grand Total: $1,689.10

CTA Construction Managers Page 4 of 6

Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM




Construction PCCO #006

Managers
PCO # 054r1: CE #075 - Relocate FP Main & Branch to Accommodate HVAC Duct
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |15-300.FSB Fire Protection Piping.Filed Sub Bidder $3,599.08
Subtotal: $3,599.08
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $179.95
B&! (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $45.35
Grand Total: $3,824.38
PCO # 056r1: CE #073 - SKA 001 - Ground Floor FP Line
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 [15-300.FSB Fire Protection Piping.Filed Sub Bidder $3,176.62
2 gL«bQOS.CTA Sub Hazardous Materials Abatement.CTA $1,013.68
Subtotal: $4,190.30
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $209.52
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $52.80
Grand Total: $4,452.62
PCO # 057: CE #081 - RFI #149 - Wall Staining at Mezzanine
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |08-900.FSB Paints and Coatings.Filed Sub Bidder $956.96
Subtotal: $956.96
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $47.85
B&I (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $12.06
Grand Total: $1,016.87
PCO # 059: CE #046 - RFI #074 - Utility Vault
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder T&M Work $2,692.00
2 |15-300.FSB Fire Protection Piping.Filed Sub Bidder $2,453.22
3 [15-100.FSB Plumbing.Filed Sub Bidder T&M Work $274.22
4 |15-100.FSB Plumbing.Filed Sub Bidder Estimated Work $562.43
Subtotal: $5,981.87
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $299.09
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $75.37
Grand Total: $6,356.33
PCO # 060: CE #083 - RFI #108 - Existing Tel-Data & Low Voltage Wiring (Gym First Floor)
w# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder $1,077.00
Subtotal: $1,077.00
Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00
Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $53.85
B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $13.57
Grand Total: $1,144.42

CTA Construction Managers Page 5 of 6 Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM




Construction
Managers

PCO # 061: CE #077 - Miscellaneous Electrical Demaolition

PCCO #006

# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |16-100.FSB Electrical.Filed Sub Bidder $3,635.28
Subtotal: $3,635.28

Direct Work OHP (15.00% Applies to CTA Direct.): $0.00

Subcontractor OHP (5.00% Applies to Filed Sub Bidder and CTA Sub .): $181.76

B&l (1.20% Applies to all line item types.): $45.80

Grand Total: $3,862.84

The original (Contract Sum)

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was

The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be

The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

WRA Team (William Rawn Associates)
10 Post Office Sq. Suite 1010
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Town of Brookline
333 Washington Street, 3rd Floor
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

$7,821,340.00
$426,721.04
$8,248,061.04
$68,467.81
$8,316,528.85

CTA Construction Managers, LLC
400 Totten Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451

o frnte

10/6/21

SIGNATURE DATE

CTA Construction Managers

SIGNATURE DATE

Page 6 of 6

SIGNATURE DATE

Printed On: 10/1/2021 03:16 PM




Construction
Managers

October 1, 2021 Via Email

Mr. Andy Vo

Hill International, Inc.

75 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

RE: Brookline High School Tappan Gym and Third Floor
Schedule Update and Request for Extension of Time.

Dear Mr. Vo:

Attached please find our Schedule Update dated September 30, 2021, which reflects construction progress
through September 30, 2021. As you are aware we have encountered multiple unforeseen conditions and
there are many PCOs in process and unresolved at this time. Not all PCOs and unforeseen conditions have
been incorporated into the current project schedule due to the unknown nature of these activities. CTA will
continue to work towards a timely completion of the project in accordance with the dates shown in the
attached schedule

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Sincerely,
CTA Construction Co., Inc.

e »
b i'ju
L E i A Y
P el

Robert Harrington
Assistant Project Manager

€E:

Paul Kalous, Andy Felix, Andy Vo — Hill International, Inc. (via email only)
Andrew Jonic, Mark Borreliz, Jeanne Carey — William Rawn Associates Architects, Inc. (via email only)
Patrick Tompkins, Steven Parent, Jack Toland — CTA Construction Managers (via email only)

1432 Main Street, Suite 204 Waltham MA 02451 T781.786.6600 F 781.786.6650 www.ctaconstruction.com



"22upjjduwod

Y1/M 3NSS] OU S| 2J3Y3 PAWINSSD S| 31 ‘panadal 3.0 SUIUWILLIOD OU J"3jnpayos

s1y3 Jo adjaoai sayfp sAop / upy) 1310] ou 334Jo S|y} 01 papipmiaf ag pjnoys suousanb
10 ﬂ_..mEES AuyaauaJafas inok Jof ayppdn ajnpayas 1aafosd payaono ay} pulf asnajd

g 1aloid whg uadde| - 7 pmm
| sainxld q 198loud |eualel A12AY2Q pue 31EIUqES
| (P1E-ans payd) e1eQ 331 § [€244193(3 LO009Z - LS @

sainpd g 193l01d [euaiepy AlsAlaq pue aieduqes
(P1g-qns paiid) Buiguinid LO0CZZ - S§
@ 193(01d |eURiel AIBALRQ pUR 21eILIqe 13
Solweld pUe S1ejy J00|4 39URLUT OLEPTL - ZE ;
g 1238lold [URlepy AlBAlaQ pue S1ealqey )
sapeys 00vzzL - <
g ﬁm_En_ |euare Emz_mn_ pue 31e31qe ]
| s8youag pue s1axy207 00LSOL - 0F
g 123loid [euarely AlaAlRQ pue 31e3liqey
aivalold s[euale Alaalaq pue aiedlige
mmm.-._m_uwnm uonI330.d 3114 Q0¥ OL - 62 [

g 199l01d [euUa1e AlaAlaq pue 31eatiqed
Juswdinb3 pue sjauiqed g3y 00WOL-82
g 103loid [ruaien Aanlaq pue aieauqed
sjuawpedwio] 131101 OLLZOL - 52
‘q 18loid s[eusiep Alaniag pue ajedlqed —3
g 195l0id [eU1RY Alanlag pue ajeolqed g
38euis 00PL0L - P2 I
g 193(04d [pUIR|y MaAyaQq pUe B1EJUqe [
@ 1aloid seumie ABayeq pue 2ielqes
isadepns feidsiq |2nsIA 0OLLOL - £2
@ 18l01d sjeusiel Al3Alag pue ajeatiqed
(854) BuilLL 000E60 - 51

| pumﬁo._n [euaie|y AsaABQ pue Sledlqed (B

) mc_mm_u 5 EccESm ‘539UBUT PALURI] WNURUNLY OLLEPSO - 51 I

5|1 21e § §l0)2ENUOIQNS - 2

juawWaINI0Ld - |

uRISQNS 1583 JOO|d PIE |

uopa|dwo) [eRURISNS 1S9 E”oE pIg |

uopenousy q 193loid 10014 Pig - § st
uola|dwa) [eru=Isqns adedspueT Jouzixd |
uoa|dwioD [euuelsqns adedspie oua1xd |

uonajdwo)

| Joliaixg g uadde) -z &
uonadwo] [eluUeIsSqnS JoLa] |
! Jouau) g uadde] - |4
1noaso|) yalold - ¥ fusd
|A9Y SUCKEAOURY 0/8 SH AUINOOIE - £-18100-Q8SHE B

Lz=oeq-z0 | v iz-8nv-LL POy . 8@ eloid whg uaddey ~
LZ=130-10 ¥ LZ-nC-90 Pz mm_Bx_u ad FuEEn_ |euajepy Alaalaqg pue ajedlqey _
LZ-P07L0 Y LZ-n-90 | PT ' (pi1g-ans palid) e3eq 331 1§ 182)439313 LOOOYEZ - LE
LZ2-320-90 ¥ LZ-1dy-0g PS mm._ExE n_ 133loid [BUBIRW AJBAISQ PUB S18a1qeS |
129090 || | ¥ 1z-dy-08 | PS T (pa-ans palid) Buiquinid LO0DZZ - mm.
LZ-P0-EL v LZ-8ny-20 POL 0 1aloid [eusiel Alsayaq pue B1edtigey |
Lz-p0-£1 viz-8ny-zo | POL sallel PUE S1e| 100|d BIUBHUT OLBYTL - 25 |
LZ-AON-£0 Vv L Z-das-0g T4 m ﬁmﬁo& _mcwumi AJaaaq pue ajealqe, ﬁ
Tz-non-g0 | |vlie-dss-08 | |PsZ $9PRYS 00PZZL - LE.
LZP0-LZ v L.Z-4dy-90 ‘POZ g Gmﬁo& {eusiep Aaapq pue ajesuged |
LZ-R0-LZ v LZ-1dy-90 Pz saljauag pue 51830071 00LS0L - 0%
LZR0-LZ ¥ LZ-nC-S0 POz g 199loud [eualepy Asaalaq pue aiedlqey
LZ-330-LZ ¥ LZ-4dy-10 POz a 193loid s[eriale AipAllaQ pue B1edtiqed
1Z-R0L7 | ¥ lZ-dv-lo | | poT Samerneds LoRo=I0ld )3 DOFPOL - 62
LZ-P0-LT ¥ LZ-8ny-¢cZ POz g 173l01d [RLAYR AJBAIBQ PUE 31ed1iqeS W
1Z-30LT viz-8ny-cz | POZ . wawdinbg pue siauiqeD g3y 00LyOL - 82
LZ-P0-LZ v LZ-AeN-1T POZ g 193l0.d |euaje Alanaq pue alealigey m
LZ-P0-LZ v Lzrhen-Lz pOzZ spuawyIedwo) 1310L 0L L 20k - ST
LZ-AON-0L ¥ LEZ-un(-L0 pog @ 123loid s|eliaiepy Aianjaq pue 23edliged
LZ-AON-0L v LZ-unc-L0 pog g 123(01d [eLRIE Alaalag pue aleduqe
LZ-AON-0L | | Y lz-unc-20 | pOS | [ e8euBispopLOL - b2
LZ-120-LZ ¥ LZ-un(-10 POz uumhoLu [N = Fion aq pue ajeduqed
LZ-1P0-LZ ¥ LzZ-unf-L0 POz q 123loid slepmiep Alaalag pue ajestiqey
LZ30-LZ - | Y LTUNni0 POZ - $828JInS AR(dSIQ |2NSIA 00LLO)L - §2

LZ-320-%L ¥ LZ-unf-¢L poL @ y2aloid sjeuRlely AlaaaQ pue s1edlqes _
LZ-190-¢L Y LZ-ungpL PoL (8s4) BNt 00060~ 5L
LZ-120-L0 ¥ LZ-unc-LL P9 g 133oid |elaie AIBASQ pue ajedlge _
LZ-RO-L0 | W Lzzunc-Ll o PY €| § JUCIJ2I0)S 'SAIUBNUT PaLEL] WNUWINIY O} LY80 - £L
LZ-AON-0L ¥ LZ-1dy-10 pog S[BLI3IE § SJ0}IRHUO]NS - Z
Lz-AoN-OL | [¥izddv-lo | Pog) i UBWIBIND0Id - |
LZ-AON-0E LZ-AON-0% PL uopa|dwo) [elUeISgNS 583 J0ol4 pig 1Y
LZ-130-LZ LZ2-R0-LE PL uoa|dwo? [BHURISqNS IS3M 00| PIE |
LZ-AON-0% LZ-P0-LE psz uoljeacuay q 18loid Joold pig - ¢
LZ-AON-8L LZ-AON-8L PL uona|dwo) [enueIsqns sdeaspue JoLRixg Y
LZ-AON-L L LZ-AON-LL PL uoj3ajdwo] [enue)sqns adedspieH J0UaIX3 Y
LZ-AON-8L LZ-AON-LL P9 1ou33x3 g uadde| - 7
LZ-AON-0% LZ-AIN-6Z uopa|dwod |elluelsqns Jouaiu| _4

LZ-AON-0% LZ-NON-6Z

Jouaju| g uadde] - |

LZ-AON-0%. LZPR0-LE

«_._oumc_u _uthn v

TolsIvlc]cln]v]wla]c]alnlo]s[vlc]cnlv]nl3[ca[n[ols[v]c]cn]v]n]sTcTaln]o]s

[vlc]clwlv]nls]c]a

s uoneing

b [ s0 | 20 | 10 | #0 | 0 | @ | 10 | ¥0 | 0 | 2 | © | v0 | 0 | @0 | 1 O ueway

£20Z zeoe 120T

0zoz

0

1z-das-0¢ :@1eq eleq

ajepdn a|npayds Jaquisidas
uoiieAOUaY WooIssE[D pue WA9 uedde] sH aulpjoolg




"uDp)jdiLuo3

Y2iM 3NSS| OU S| 343U PALUNSSD S] 3 ‘PAAI2I1 24D SWBLIWIOI OU f]'3{npaLjIs

s1y3 Jo 1dr202. 4ayfp sApp £ upyy 1330] ou 330 s 03 pap.ipmiof aq pjnoys suolsanb
0 sjuaLod Auyaaualafal Jnod Jof 33opdn 3inpayas 12afold payIppp 3y puyf asoald

SuooTd 1a|isay ||eisul g ! " i LZ-AON-80 LZ-AON-LO PS Bupiood wa|Isay ||23sy|
saysiulg ||em Buiquinid g i L Z-AON-80 LZ-AON-LO PS saysiuld ||em Buiquinid
Suliool4 snowsay |[BIsU] O : : LZ-AON-10 LZ-120-8L POL Buuioo|4 snoulsay |[BIsU]
suopdadsy| FullBd HO 1 | LZ-10-61 12-20-81 pz suondadsu| Buiiad HO
uiloys Iy SUOJIBULOT BUIT UIBW dZAL | | LZ-P0-8L LZ-P0-7L pg BuloysS 1y suoLIAULIOD BUL UIB dIN
Ul L 18 DYAH YBnoy (jem U’y | LZ-120-51 1Z-P0rL pz auy L 12 DYAH Y2Noy [[em U]
i ,m:_ELm INOWY [ i i ” LZ-120-€L LZ-120-50 PL Burloys anoway
sealy a|iL e saysiuld ©1eq/3jaL ‘v ‘eald3d o ! Lo | LZ-10-51 LZ-R0-70 P& sealy 3|11 Je SaYSIul BIRQ/3(3L ‘v '[edLI3313
saysiuly m.c;.ﬁu, Buquinid g ! LZ-10-5L LZ-P0-10 poL saysiul4 Buijia) Buiquinid
saysiuy 31D 21eq/3(aL vd (8210313 ” LZ-10-51 1Z-P0-1L0 poL saysiuly 8ul|iaD eyeq/ajaL vd '[eauoaf3
saysiul4 Bul|13D adid 8 32NQ JVAH [ LZ-120-81 1Z-30-1L0 pLL saysiud BuiisD adid §39nQ DVAH
saysiuld BuyiaD Japiuiids aig i 1Z-190-6G1 12-10-10 poL saysiutg Buiiad Jepjunds allg
saysiuld |[em 3did 5 1900 IVAH i | LZ-10-5L Lz-das-0g pLL saysiuld lem adid 8§ 39nQ DVAH
SaysiULS [P BIRP/3J3L 'Y ‘[Ba19313 U | LZ-120-5L L z-das-0g pLL saysiuld [[eM e1ep/313L "yd 1eaL1I33
pug Bul) syl } LZ-10-10 ¥ 12-935-LT pL pUO BuyE) (=Yl
sAUIIIED B SIYOS 's|[2M 120D 1511 pue aullid g ! Lz-das-0g v 12-995-22 PL 118D B SIHOS 'S||2Mm 120D 15114 PUR auld
3|11 Bu003 PUE (|2 JIIeISD [IB35UL A i LZ-P0-F0 v LZ-935-0Z 34 3|1 Bupiooj4 pue [gp 1WeIa) RSy
‘Joddns mcEmao“_m._BuE.um 11235U} ! LZ-120-%0 v LZ-das-gL ps poddng Suiuadg 2iMaNAs ([2isu]
; 100[4 puUnoI9 - £ lz-noN-zz | Ylz-dss-oL | peg Il i [ i T AT " iooi3 puneig - ¢
{ sdn yinal pue w_._muc_mn_ leutd g LZ-AON-ZZ LZ-AON-QL PS sdn yanoJ pua mc_uc,ﬁn_ |eulq
saL 8 san llesy i LZ-AAN-SL LZ-AON-LL pe S8L 9 SAN IEIsY]
HHOMIIA Ysiulg ([B3sul 1 i L. Z-AON-80 LZ-AAN-Z0 ps HomIi Ysiuld ||23sy)
WoyRIS ¥ [leIsy] 1 . LZ-AON-80 L.Z-AON-Z0 ps JU0.}3I0}S ¥ [[23SY|
S43x307 [[edsul g i i LZ-AON-80 LZ-AON-Z0 ps 12207 [[235Y|
SBLI0SSIIY § suolilied 18(lo) [lesu| g i i LZ-AON-E0 LZ-120-8Z PS S3LI0SSa00Y § suoniied 18|l0] |[Elsu]
mx.r_un_u_ O.Nwmh._mﬁ:mpmc_ a LZ-AON-LO LZ-190-61L poL MCTQDE 0zzZRLI3] ||BISU|
AqqoT UL Bula) 233N | i | LZ-P0-8L LZ-P0-ZL pS Aqgo ul Bulpia) (es
duuioaly Em__.mmm lle3suy LZ-120-61 1Z-390-LL ps Buno0|d Jus|isay ([2IsY|
Aqqar ursaysiul (1em g : i LZ-1P0-LL 1Z-130-50 ps Aqqon ut saysiuly |em
sealy S|t J2 Saysiuld e1eq/3EL V4 ‘[eauIR|3 | 12-120-80 1Z-das-0g P sealy ajl] Je saysiuld e1eq/3BL ‘v '[R2113[3
saysiuly ||ep 21ep/3JaL v ‘|BaLa8)3 ! 1Z-120-80 LZ-das-0g L saysiuly ||2m e1ep/alal ‘v ‘(eatnda|3
sealy 3L 18 SaYsIuLd |[em Buiquinid i f 12-130-80 LZ-da5-0g PL sealy 3|11 je saysiuld [|em Suiguinid
saysiuly BuyiaD Japjunds aity Ll , i 1Z-190-80 1Z-da5-0¢ PL saysiutd Sulliad Japjuuds aid
saysiuld BuyaD adid § 191d JVAH ; 1Z-120-80 | 2-das-0g pL sausiuty Sullta) adid 83900 IVAH
saysiuld (l2m Suiquinig LZ-}20-80 LZ-das-0¢ PL saysiulg ||em Bulquinid
saysiuty Buy=) 2ieg/elel V4 ‘eauiIaE ! 1Z-120-80 Lz-das-0¢ PL saysiut4 Buiiad e1eq/3(2) o ‘(o133
saysiuly Jui@d Buiquinid 1Z-120-80 Lz-das-0g pL saystul4 Buia uiquind
saysiul [[em adid B 1910 JVAH ! 12-120-80 1Z-das-0g pL saysiuld ||em adid 8 3300 DVAH
100|351~ | : LZ7AON-ZZ | lz-des-0g || pBE! ! il B | 10014351 - 1L
Jouaw| - | : L2-230-70 v Lz-das-9L POV IEEE

ol vt nlvinlalcJalnlolslvic|cn]v]wlalc]aln]os]v]c t[n]v]w[alclalnlols[vlc cw]v]mlalc]a] ysiu es uoleing aweN
b £0 0 | 0 [ vD | €0 0 | 0 | vD | £0 D | o | ¥0 | 0 | 0 | 10 FO = uteway
£20Z 2202 1Z0Z 0Z0Z [oFd

3jepdn) anpayas Jaquiaydas
Lz-das-0¢ @1eq ejeq uQlIEADUY WOOoIsSE() pue WA uedde] SH aulPjooig




*aaupijdwod
Y3 3NSS| OU S! @JaY) PALUNSSD §] ) ‘PaA|333] 34D SU3WL0D OU fI'3|npayas
siy3 fo 3dia3as 4axfo sADp £ ubY} 4330f ou a3ufo s1Y3 03 papIomIof aq pinoys suoysanb
10 S3UWIW0I AUy uu:EuxE_ anodA Jof a3opdn aynpayas 13afosd .cu_tutu 3l puy aseald
i au323[3 Yanay |[21sy] | LZ-P0-8L LZ-120-51 34 24112313 Y2noy |(e3sul
meuEAm JU0431035 3IUBQUT ||eISU] L2-320-¥1L 1Z-320-80 PS wialsAs JUoIBI0IS SIURIUT ||BISU|
19315 Adoue) Buyooud all4 1Z-120-50 v LZ-d35-62 PL |a2)s Adoued Buyooid a4
‘sweagy s{{eM ‘lisul [2Imanays dnod § daid ‘wiod LZ=330-¥0 v Lz-any-| L pg mEmmm a_ m__mB .Ec_ |e4nyanas Jnod 1§ daud ‘wioy
3|nqusap usdde -1 Lz-poN-70 |V lz-Bng-lr  {poz i i ,
58|nqusaA - L LZ-AON-LL Yig8ny-LL | |psg il | L
louspg - g LZ-AON-LL v Lz-8ny-LL pse 1ouaIx3 - ¢
asllyaund uumyE,u._q 1 i + LZz-230-20 LZ-AON-6Z Y ISUYaund PaUYy
sislyaund JauBisaqg d3In | LZ-23Q-20 LZ-AON-6Z P sisl|yaund Jaudisaq d3an
fouednaaQ jo ayeayuia) | { ! LZ-AON-6Z LZ-ACN-9Z pL RouednaoQ jo aredyilIaD
uoidadsu) [euty to03dadsu) Bulpling § i i LZ-AON-9Z LZ-AON-$Z pz uonaadsuj [euld Jopadsu| duip|ing
u;mn_tq [24N3I3NLIY | i LZ-AON-¥Z LZ-AON-£Z PL HABPLYY [2IN1IAUYY
BIPHOM VLD 1 | L Z-NON-6Z LZ-AON-£Z pS ISLPOM VLD
| HAeplY Buquinid | , LZ-AON-§2 LZ-AON-ZZ pL HAeplY Buiquinid
, uopaadsu) [euig Suiguinid | LZ-AON-ZZ LZ-AON-8L Pz uonadsul [euty Buiguinid
WABPIY “w4>I I i LZ-AON-LL LZ-AON-91 PL WABPIHY DVAH
WASPIY d | : LZ-AON-9L LZ-AON-9L PL v dd
HABPUJY |BIL3I3(T | LZ-AON-9L LZ-AON-9L PL WNABPLYY [BILII3I3
uodadsU| [euly Wiely 3l B Japjuuds 2 | | Z-AON-8L LZ-AON-QL pg uoyadsu| |euld Waely ail4 § Japjuuds aii4
uopaadsul jeuld [2a198(3 L Z-AON-E0 LZ-P0-67 pe uopadsuy] [euld [e213333]3
An0aso[) Joua| g 133(0ld - 7 LZ-230-20 LEmporeg L psz i | ! ] | 1noaso|) Jousiu) g 103(0id
uoieuioyy pue ysni4 duiquinid | | LZ-AON-8L LZ-AON-SL PE uoneuLoYD pue ysnid Suigun|y
dnyiels pue Junsa) wiely aid g ! LZ-AON-5L LZ-AON-60 ps dnjieis pue Buisal WLely aii4
dmels usludinb3 Buiquinid g i LZ-AON-GL LZ-AON-80 PS dnjueys Juawdinbg Buiquin|g
8YLIOVAH 0 i i LZ-AON-9L LZ-AON-S0 PL VL JVAH
dnye)s Juawdinb3 DYAH o : ! L Z-AAN-50 1Z-190-62 PS dnyiels Juawdinb3 JvAH
dnyes Bunyai e2u3ala g | Lz-00-62 17-P0-2Z PS dnyeyg BunyBr [20Up33
Bujweidold s|oAUeD IVAH 1 | LZ-120-62 1Z-10-2Z PS Buweidoud sjo3u0d) DYAH
| dneis Waishs 1amod (2232313 1 LZ-P0-2Z LZ-10-6L pS dnye)s WalsAs Jamod (e1423]3
(Buysni4 8 mc_»mw.._. Bpuuds aad g i LZ-R0-ZZ LZ-120-5L PS Buysn|4 § Bunsa Japjuuds aiy
sdnyieys sdnjieys WeysAs g 199(0id - 9 el : : i Lz-roN-8L | Lzmo-st pre e ! AR sdniJelg sdnyels Wajshs g198l0id - 9
m:.:uoD jusiisay ||B3syl : LZ-120-90 LZ-das-0g PS dupioo|4 Jua|isay [[BISY] _
228N B 100|d puz ‘WiAD - 1 4 LZ-90-90 | |Lgides0g | IPS L L 2z doald puz MRS
sdn yano] pue Sunuied [eui4 g ! LZ-AON-ZZ LZ-AON-GL PS ma: yonoy| pue gunuied |euld
HIOMIA Ysiuld [[asu] g i LZ-NON-GL L Z-NON-B0 pPS HOMIIIIN Ystuld [IBI5u]
mmt.awmeud. L] m_r_D_:.tMﬂ 3oL 1easy| g LZ=AON-L L LZ-AON-20 Pe S$2LI0SSAIY § SUOll}ied 13|10L 11235u]
SEL TSN 112Ul | | : LZ-AON-LL LZ-AON-80 PE S.8L 858N IFsY
S4307 [|sul g 1 LZ-AON-SL LZ-AON-80 PS 513207 |{RI5U|
sajiL Buya) lesuy) i LZ-AON-E0 LZ-ACN-LO Pz sa|lL Bulliad |[esu|
seasy 3|1 18 saysiuly ||em Buiquinid | ! L Z-AON-B0 LZ-AON-LO pS sealy 3|1 je saysiuld [|ep Buiquinid
os[v]c]c nlvn[a]c[a[n]o]sv]t _-_:_q_i_uf_o_z_o slvlclcnlv w3l claln]o]sw]clc[m]v]nlaTcTa] ysy Hels uoyeng aweN
b | s0 | e | 10 | v0 | s0 | 20 | b | 0 | s0 | z0 | w | v0 | €0 | zo | 10 PO ureway
£20Z 2702 LZ0Z 0z0Z [of4
ajepdn 3|npayas Jaquiidag
|z-das-0¢ :@eq eleq uoljeAOUSY WOOISSED pue WAD uedde] SH aulxo0lg




‘aoup]jdwod
YI4m anss] OU S| 3433 PALUNSSD 51 3 ‘PANIFIBL 3D SIUILILIOD OU J['3inpayas
siy3 Jo 1d1322. 433p sADp £ uDY} 4330) ou 3o 5|43 03 PapIDMIOS 3q pInoys suousanh

10 S)uaWWod Auyauaiafal anoA Jof 3appdn a)npayds 32afo.d paydopn ayy puy asoald
IsiYIUNg PRILIY | i
| ISIPHOM YLD 1
| IN03s0|) Jouspg g aloid - ¢
S3SSRIO) 1§ UMeT [[BISU] |
sBunueld [[23sy |
waysAs uonediu |(esy] |
Suiweo| 5 mc_um.:.u leuld |
yoeg pue a8p3 dug |lelsul
sadeaspue - ¢ Jeuml
S3LI055a20Y AUS |[eIsu] |
SY[EMBPIS IN0d 1§ WoS |
sianed jjun Aluosep |[BIsY] o
apIs 159/ 18 AIUose ([23sU| O
SIaned WM
salauag POOM [[BIsU] |

nepunod apis 1se3 ([oeg |
mcozmuc:ou_ apis 1583 ® [edjua) dins g Jnad dm._u ‘wiiog
suonepunoy 3pis 1sa3m :_Eumm

S4op daid § suoyepunod ‘oweqg - | .._.

sadedspieH -7 ke

uled [euld |

Juoo|d ysiud |

Saysiulg ea1323|3 |

juied 1e0D 1544 |§ JBUIL |

LZ-AON-50 LZ-7ON-50 PL 151|Yyaund 133)yaly
LZ-AON-70 LZ-10-6Z PS ISIPHOM VLD
LZ-AON-OL LZ-320-62 P6 1N0aso|D Joualx3 g 128loid - ¥
LZ-AON-LL LZ-AON-9L Pz S3s5e.0) 1§ UMET ||E3su]
LZ-AON-SL LZ-AON-LL PE sBunueld |[eIsu|
LZ-AON-GL LZ-AON-LL PE wajsAs uonesilj ||elsu|
LZ-AON-OL L Z-AON-50 PY Suiweo| § uipe.s) [euld
LZ-320-90 L Z-das-0g PS __f soeg pue a8p3 dug |e3su|
Lz-roN-LL | Lz-dss-0g pSE Tdadesspue- ¢
LZ-AON-50 LZ-AON-70 Pz SaLI0SSaNTY BYS [|2Isu| h
LZ-AON-$Q LZ-AON-LO P¥ S)|EMAPIS INad |§ Wlio4
LZ-AON-20 LZ-P0-52 P8 sianed jun Aluosepy [[21su|
LZ-120-62 LZ-10-LL psL apIS 153 18 AJUOSE [[BISU|
LZ-1P0-5L LZ-PR0-LL SI3Aed JlUn 21213u0] [|2isu|
LZ-1P0-S1 LZ-10-LL mmzucmm nou.s __mumc_
LZ-AON=S0. | LZo-LL i
LZ-320-80 LZ-170-L0 mucam_uc:ou_ m?m wmmu __cxumm
1Z-120-90 1Z-d3s-0g SUOEPUNO4 3PIS 15BT |§ [23Ua) dLIS B Inog ‘dald ‘wiod
LZ-320-10 Lz-das-0g SUOIIEPUNCS 3PIS 1S8M, __:xumm
Lz h0-80 1Z-095-08. I x._o.s daig m SUoNepunG oWaq -
LZ-AON-50 Lzrdes-0g | pLZ sadedsp. _..
LZ-AON-LL LZ-AON-LL PL Juied |eulq
LZ-AON-9L LZ-AON-9L PL Sunoo|4 ysiuly
LZ-AON-SL LZ-AON-SL PL Saysiulg [eauU3[3
LZ-AON-ZL LZ-AON-ZL PL uied 180D 15114 ] Jawld

Ysiuld 3 adeL ‘gamo (=sy] | LZ-AON-LL LZ-AON-0L 14 Usiuld | 3deL 'gmo lIfsuy|
2u1103(3 YFnoy ||=1suj L Z-AON-60 1LZ-AON-80 pz 241323|3 yanoy ||esy|
wiaysAg JU0lj10)S @dURNUT ||BYSU] | L Z-AON-S0 LZg-AON-Z0 Pr walsAS Ju01yaI0)S BDUBIUT ||B)sU|
w@1sAs Buyoay ([@isul | LZ-AON-LO LZ-10-6Z pz wajsAs uyooy |e3sy|
Bupidolg 4oo. pue ujwely JNST | LZ-120-82 LZ-10-82 pL Bupio|g 4002 pue Buluiely JNI
19315 Adoue) Buyooid alld | LZ=R0-LZ LZ-190-92 pz 12215 Adoue) Suljooid ai14
duppag 8 _mmu.m Adouej 1813 | 1Z-120-5Z LZ-10-22 Pz 1280 1§ [93)5 Adoue] 12313
swieaq | S[[eM ‘[lYul [BIMaNAS Jnod |§ daid ‘o g LZ-P0-1Z LZ-10-61 pg sweag | s|lem 2n3aNnis Inod § dasd ‘wiog
Suuadg [eamanus uaddel owsq u>_6m_mw. ] LZ-120-8L LZ-10-5L Pz mc_cmno |eamanis uadde] owaq 3RS
3|Nqusap e - 7l lzpoN-2L . [1z-posst 0 ppe iR - BINgHSeA BUBLI -7 |
ued (euld g LZ-NON-¥0 LZ-AON-£0 Pz uted |euly
Fuuoold ysiud | LZ-AON-Z0 LZ-AGN-10 4 Buuool4 ysiuiy
Saysiuld [B21323[3 LZ-320-6Z LZ2-120-82 Pz Saysiulg [31I3[3
juled je07) 35143 Jalld | LZ-P0-LE LZ-10-92 Pz uled 120D 1sil4 B JaWlid
ystuld m ade] ‘gMD [[e3sul g LZ-1P0-5¢ LZ-130-6L pS ysiui4 & adel 'gmo |[=isy|
olsIvcr]n]v]wd]c[aln]ols[v]c[c[n]v]nwlaTcaln]o m_q_:ﬂ_i_iz_in_u_z_c_m_<_n_:§_«_§_u_n_a ysiuty uels uopeing aweN al
b | =0 0 | W [ vD | mc_No_5_wa_mogNo_—oﬁva_ma_mo_fovo rueway
£20C 2202 LZ0Z 0z0z

|z-das-0g :@1eq eleq

ajepdn anpayas Jaquiaydas
uaneAguUay WOooIsse|D pue WA uedde] SH aulpoog




EEENEEE]

Y} BNSS] OU 5] 3J3Y] PALUNSSO S) 31 ‘Pan3da] 210 SIUBWWIOD OU J"3|npayas
siyi fo 2d1aoa. 1330 shAop 7 upy) J310] ou a3ifo sjy3 03 papiomiof aq pinoys suogsank
10 SjUaWLI0I AUy aauasafal nod Jof arppdn anpayas 1aaford payaono ayy puf asoald

sijyoung auydly LZ-23Q-9L LZ-28Q-0L Ps sl|yaund Payaly
s1siyound Jaudisag d3nw o LZ-93Q-9L LZ-28Q-0L PS sisl|yaungd JauBisaq dIn
: >ur_mu.3uuo joajeaytia) | LZ-AON=-6Z LZ-NON-6T PL >u:mn3uu0 JO 31R31BT
:ozumn_mg |euld Joadsuy] Bulping | L Z-AON-9Z | Z=AON-FZ pg uopadsu| [euld Jo1aadsul Buiping
BSIPHOM YLD O LZ-23Q-60 LZ-NON-ET pPeL SIPHoM YLD
WABPLIY [2IMRaUY2LY | LZ-nON-€Z LZ-AIN-ET PL HABPILY |BINDZUIY
TWARRLYY m_.i_E:_n_ | LZ-AON-LO LZ-AAN-1O PL Haepyy Suiquinid
WABPLYY [E3L433[T | LZ-30-82 LZ-130-82 PL HABPIYY [B3L123(3
.u._>m_uE< dd 1 LZ-120-8T L Z-120-8Z PL HARPIHY dd
uonoadsu [euld (2302313 | LZ-30-LT 1Z-120-5Z PE uon2adsu| [euld [e3L333[3
uoaadsu _mc“_n_ Buiquinid LZ-190-62 LZ-120-52 pS uoiradsu| [eul4 Suiguinid
L MARPIY DYAH 1 1Z-120-52 1Z-190-52 pL UARPILY DVAH
uoadsu] [eul4 Wiely 34l 1§ J2PULIDS 3114 | LZ-10-LT 1Z-P0-5Z pE uoydadsu| [euld uLely 4 3 Japjuuds iy
| jnoesop)- s LZ-330-9L L2-10-62 P6s | noasol)
sdn yano] pue Buluied [euld | LZ=AON-ZZ LZ-AON-9L pS sdn yano, pue Sunuied [euld
SELE san lesuy LZ-AON-GL LZ-AON-L L 33 SEL 9S8 lI2IsY
51000 pUe IOMIIIIN Ysiuld [|e3sul | 1Z-190-62 1Z-PQ-52 PS 51000 PUB YJOM|ILN Ysiuld |[23su]
Suiloo|4 Jua|isay |[BsU] | LZ-10-2Z LZ-120-8L pPS Buioo|4 1UB|i53Y [1ejsu|
sajtl Buys ||essu] ) LZ-P0-Z2 LZ-P0-8L pS s3|tL Bulia] (|=3sul
JapiQ aduey) daid 100|d | LZ-120-51 LZ-30-L L pPS J1apiQ aduey) daid Joo|4
saysiuld Fulla) JBpupds 344 | LZ-10-LL LZ-10-L0 Ps saysiuld Bulia) Japuuds aly
saysiud Buijie) eleg/ajal v ‘ealiaa(a | 122011 LZ-10-L0 P sauysiul4 Sull1a) BI18q/3BL Vi '[eI133
saysiuig Buyie) Suiquinid | 1Z-120-LL 12-130~L0 3 saysiul4 Buya) Buiquinid
saysjuid Suiad adig 9 3900 DVAH | LZ-P0-LL 1Z-120-L0 33 saysiuty Buylta) adid 51900 JVAH
saysiuld |[BM BIBP/3[RL ‘¥4 ‘BaL133|3 1Z-120-80 1Z-10-¥0 pS salsiuld ||em e1ep/aja) v ‘(eaus3
| seaty )L 12 SoysiuLd [l2m Suiguiny | LZ-120-90 LZ-120-70 pE sealy A|LL Je saysiuld [lpm Buiquinid
sealy 911 1e saysiuld e1eq/3[aL ‘vd ‘eauaz13 | LZ-120-90 L2-P0-%0 pe sealy 3(LL I8 saysiulg Bjeq/ajal ‘vd ‘[eaa)3
| saysiuld ||em adid 8 1210 DYAH LZ~120-90 LZ-10-%0 23 saysiuld ||em adid § 1900 JVAH
pi19 Buyia) (eysu] LZ-120-90 v 1z-des-zz | pS Pu9 Buliz) ||esu|
SBUYED § SUYOS 'S{[2 180D 3514 PUE BWd LZ-320-L0 v Lz-das-0z Pz S53U1|18D 1§ SIHOS 'S||EM 180D 1511 pue 3Wld
| ysuid - ¢ LZ-AONrZT vLZz-des-0z | pBE | : ysiuld - ¢
'suopaadsul Bulad HO | LZ-30-6L LZ-120-ZL 74 suatdadsu) Bula) HO _
. uySnoy-z4f iz posl T zmoer [Pz I TUBnou-z
10p103 8 Buim 1593 - 7 LZ-23Q-9L ¥ 1Z-935-0 | P9s 10piie) § Juim 1sed - Z
@ 193(01d SUOHEAOUBY 0014 PIE - & G7-0809E = Lyt zdescazl LU pas o] e R [ s e Q120(01g SUOHENOUBY 1001 PIS - €
Aouednang jo @ieayiia)d | LZ-AON-OL LZ-AON-0L PL Aauednadg Jo ajeanina) o
uopdadsuy jeuld sopadsu| 3uiplng LZ-AON-60 L Z-ACN-60 pL uoiadsul [euly 10dadsu) Buipling
WARPIY. [N | | ! LZ-AON-80 LZ-AON-80 pL IAEPIYY [BINIEUYDLY
Tols[vlc]cwlvwlalcaln]olsIv]c]cln[vIn]alcalnlolsvlc cwlv]nlaTclalnlols[vlclcw]v]n]s]c]a 14 1els uoyeing awen al
b | <0 [ e [ o [ vD | s0 | z0 | 0 | #0 [ €0 [ z0 | 10 [ vO [ €0 [ z0 | 1D FY = ueway
£20Z Z7z0Z 120z 0zoz (84

1z-das-0¢ 91eQ e1eg

ajepdn) a|npayas Jaquisidag
uoneacuay woalsse|) pue wAg uedde| SH aupooig




